

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL B. KINGSLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

STAN HENDRICKSON AND FRITZ DEGNER,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHARLES H. BOHL*
ANDREW A. JONES
MPOLI SIMWANZA-JOHNSON
WHYTE HIRSCHBOECK DUDEK S.C.
555 East Wells Street, Suite 1900
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-3819
Tel: (414) 273-2100
Fax: (414) 223-5000

Counsel for Respondents

* Counsel of Record

December 4, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTE INVOLVED 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 6

I. THE INTENT REQUIREMENT RECOGNIZED BY THE SEVENTH
CIRCUIT IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH ANY OTHER UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS THAT HAS ADDRESSED THIS
ISSUE..... 6

 A. A Subjective Intent Requirement for a Due Process Violation
 Conforms With This Court’s Precedent..... 8

 B. All the Circuits That Have Addressed the Issue Presented Here
 Consider the Actor’s Subjective Intent to Punish a Pretrial
 Detainee When Analyzing a Due Process Excessive Force Claim. 9

II. ANY PERCEIVED CONFLICT WILL LIKELY BE CORRECTED
WITHOUT THIS COURT'S INTERVENTION. 16

III. THE ABSENCE OF A CLAIM UNDER A SPECIFIC
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION MAKES THIS AN
INAPPROPRIATE CASE FOR REVIEW. 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. Neer</i> , 253 F.3d 1052 (8 th Cir. 2001)	11, 12
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	6
<i>Bozeman v. Orum</i> , 422 F.3d 1265 (11 th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	7, 8
<i>Dale v. Janklow</i> , 828 F.2d 481 (8 th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 1014 (1988)	10, 11
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	8
<i>Darrah v. City of Oak Park</i> , 255 F.3d 301 (6 th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Estate of Booker v. Gomez</i> , 745 F.3d 405 (10 th Cir. 2014)	7, 13
<i>Ewolski v. City of Brunswick</i> , 287 F.3d 492 (6 th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Fuentes v. Wagner</i> , 206 F.3d 335 (3 rd Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 821 (2000)	15, 18
<i>Gibson v. Cnty. of Washoe</i> , 290 F.3d 1175 (9 th Cir. 2002)	7, 12, 18
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	5, 6, 9
<i>Grayson v. Peed</i> , 195 F.3d 692 (4 th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Grayson v. Royer</i> , 529 U.S. 1067 (2000)	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	17

<i>Jackson v. Buckman</i> , 756 F.3d 1060 (8 th Cir. 2014)	6, 12
<i>Johnson v. Glick</i> , 481 F.2d 1028 (2 nd Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 1033 (1973).....	14
<i>Johnson-El v. Schoemehl</i> , 878 F.2d 1043 (8 th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Justice v. Dennis</i> , 793 F.2d 573 (4 th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Justice v. Dennis</i> , 834 F.2d 380 (4 th Cir. 1987) (opinion on rehearing).....	9
<i>Justice v. Dennis</i> 490 U.S. 1087 (1989)	9
<i>Lewis v. Downey</i> , 581 F.3d 467 (7 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 59 U.S. 1008 (2010)	18
<i>McMillian v. Wake Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 399 F. App'x 824 (4 th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Murray v. Johnson No. 260</i> , 367 F. App'x 196 (2 nd Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Norris v. D.C.</i> , 737 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14, 15
<i>Porro v. Barnes</i> , 624 F.3d 1322 (10 th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Putman v. Gerloff</i> , 639 F.2d 415 (8 th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Robles v. Prince George's Cnty.</i> , 302 F.3d 262 (4 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 945 (2003)	18
<i>Sawyer v. Asbury</i> , 537 F. App'x 283 (4 th Cir. 2013)	6, 10
<i>Shreve v. Franklin Cnty.</i> , 743 F.3d 126 (6 th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Smith v. Iron Cnty.</i> , 692 F.2d 685 (10 th Cir. 1982)	14

<i>Sonntag v. Balaam</i> , 498 F. App'x 745 (9 th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 905 F.2d 784 (4 th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	17
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2 nd Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Valencia v. Wiggins</i> , 981 F.2d 1440 (5 th Cir. 1993)	15, 7
<i>Wilson v. Pima Cnty. Jail</i> , 256 F. App'x 949 (9 th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Young v. Prince George's Cnty.</i> , 355 F.3d 751 (4 th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Young v. Wolfe</i> , 478 F. App'x 354, 356 (9 th Cir. 2012)	13

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 5, 6, 14
-----------------------	-------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	passim
